

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No: 04-1443

GENISE HART, et. al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL SHEAHAN, et. al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
The Honorable **James Zagel**, Judge Presiding.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ROBERT H. FARLEY, JR.
1155 S. Washington Street
Naperville, Illinois 60540
Phone: 630-369-0103
Fax: 630-369-0195
farleylaw@aol.com

THOMAS G. MORRISSEY.
10249 S. Western Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60643
Phone: 773-233-7900
Fax: 773-239-0387

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| Table of Contents | -i- |
| Table of Authorities | -ii- |
| Reply Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants | 1 |
| I. Facts | 1 |
| A. Lockdown Search Of Division III and Division IV | 1 |
| B. Completion Of Lockdown Search Of Division III | 2 |
| II. Injunctive Relief | 3 |
| III. Plaintiffs Stated A Cause Of Action | 4 |
| A. Sheriff’s General Practice Of Conducting Prolonged Weekend Lockdowns Serves No Legitimate Purposes and Amounts To Punishment Of PreTrial Detainees | 4 |
| B. Abusive Lockdowns Are Unconstitutional..... | 7 |
| C. District Court Incorrectly Deferred To Defendant’s Jail Arguments and Ignored Factual Assumptions | 8 |
| D. Cook County Jail Administrators Lack Expertise..... | 12 |
| E. PLRA Is Not Applicable To Those Plaintiffs Who Had Been Released At The Time of The Filing Of The Lawsuit | 14 |
| F. Deliberate Indifference | 15 |
| IV. Leave To Amend Complaint | 16 |
| Conclusion | 17 |
| Certificate of Compliance with F.R.A.P. Rule 32(a)(7) | 18 |
| Circuit Rule 31(e)(1) Certification | 19 |
| Proof of Service | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7 th Cir. 2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>DeMallory v. Cullen</i> , 855 F.2d 442 (7 th Cir. 1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. Of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U. S. 189 (1986)..... | 3 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 4, 15 |
| <i>Gary v. Sheahan</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17305 (N.D. Ill. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hart v. Sheahan</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22867 (N.D. IL 2003)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Kerr v. Puckett</i> , 138 F.3d 321 (7 th Cir. 1998)..... | 14 |
| <i>May v. Sheahan</i> , 226 F.3d 876 (7 th Cir. 2000)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F. 3d 523 (7 th Cir. 2003)..... | 3 |
| <i>Payne v. Pauley</i> , 337, F.3d 767 (7 th Cir. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)..... | 8 |
| <i>Tesch v. County of Green Lake</i> , 157 F. 3d 465 (7 th Cir. 1998)..... | 4 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... | 7 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Cook County Illinois Grand Jury Report, August 30, 2004 | 12, 13 |
| Federal Rule of Evidence 408..... | 17 |
| Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8)(c)..... | 13 |
